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BUY 

NIMs remain stable QoQ; Credit growth guidance maintained 

IndusInd Bank (IIB) 
 
Summary 
IndusInd bank continues to maintain the margins at 4.3% led by mix change 

toward retail portfolio. Lower growth in corporate book & MFI portfolio 

resulted in credit growth slowdown to 15% vs 18% (FY24). We expect 18% CAGR 

(FY24-26) loan growth backed by retail portfolio. Deposit growth improved to 

14.8%, however management maintained the guidance of 18-22% credit growth. 

MFI portfolio which remains key concern area reported rise in GNPA (@5.2% vs 

4.5% QoQ). Profitability impacted led by higher credit cost as NPA inch up due 

to seasonality. Thus, We revised downwards the estimates slightly by 3% 

FY26EPS. Bank maintains overall provision of Rs10bn as contingent provisions 

which should provide cushion to P&L from MFI NPA. We maintain ‘BUY’ rating 

with a TP of Rs.1,880 (earlier Rs.1,900) at  P/ABV of 1.9x FY26.  

Key Highlights and Investment Rationale 
 Slowdown in credit growth: Credit growth slowdown to 15.5% YoY vs 18% 

YoY (FY24) due to lower disbursement in vehicle and MFI portfolio led by 

election and seasonality. Deposits growth improved to 14.8% YoY vs 14.5% 

YoY (FY24) led by 21% YoY term deposits.  

 Asset quality deteriorated: GNPA at 2.02% vs 1.92% QoQ; NNPA at 0.6% vs 

0.57% QoQ with PCR at 71% (vs 71% QoQ). MFI portfolio asset quality 

concerns remain with high fresh slippages. Bank maintains 2.2% loan related 

provisions which provided cushion from adverse impact on P&L. 

 NIMs remain stable: NIMs remained stable at 4.25% (4.26% QoQ) due to 

favorable mix change. Cost to Income ratio increased to 49.7% vs 48.2% QoQ 

due to higher operating expenses (up 2% QoQ). 

 Outlook: Continuation of business strategy under the new CEO has resulted in 

navigating through asset quality concerns better. Further, MD got approval of 

tenure for next 2 years gives the visibility of continuation of growth strategy. 

Financial snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025E FY2026E 

NII 1,50,008 1,75,921 2,06,159 2,35,898 2,78,995 

Change (yoy, %) 11% 17% 17% 14% 18% 

Net Profit 46,111 73,897 89,579 97,780 1,16,495 

Change (yoy, %) 63% 60% 21% 9% 19% 

EPS (Rs) 59.5 95.2 115.1 125.6 149.7 

Change (yoy, %) 62% 60% 21% 9% 19% 

ABV (Rs) 605.8 681.9 781.7 886.0 1,007.7 

PER (x) 23.6 14.7 12.2 11.2 9.4 

P/ABV (x) 2.3 2.1 1.8 1.6 1.4 

ROE (%) 10.1 14.4 15.3 14.7 15.4 

ROA (%) 1.2 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8 

GNPA (%) 2.3 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.7 

NNPA (%) 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5 

CAR (%) 18.4 17.9 17.6 16.5 15.9 
Source: IDBI Capital Research 
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Conference Call Highlights 

Operational Performance: 

 The bank experience a typically seasonal weak quarter coupled with elections which further affected 

performance.  

 The opex growth reduced to 20% YoY vs 24% YoY and the growth was contained to 2% QoQ. 

 The cost to income was at elevated levels in Q1FY25 owing to lower income led by seasonality based 

factors. The management expects the cost to income ratio to decline and normalise going forward in FY25. 

 The general banking fees seems inflated as PSLC fees to the extent of Rs.2600mn which flows in Q1FY25 

has been included in the same. 

 The CD ratio of the bank at the end of Q1FY25 stood at ~87.2%. The management stated that it is 

comfortable with a CD ratio in the range of 88% - 90%. 

 Average LCR improved to 122% v/s 118% Q4FY24.  

 The preliminary impact on the LCR draft guidelines is expected to be in the range of 4%- 5% on 

profitability.  

 The penal interest circular impact was ~Rs.300mn for Q1FY25 on the income of the bank. 

Advances and Deposits: 

 Cost of Deposits increased by 5 bps QoQ. The bank mobilized higher cost deposits worth Rs.70000mn at 

higher rates during its T2 word cup campaign and has now stopped the same. 

 Loan growth was strong during the quarter and was driven by growth in retail (18%) and corporate (13.8%) 

portfolios. 

 Home loan book grew by 38% during the quarter while the vehicle finance book grew by ~15% on a YoY 

basis and 1.6% QoQ.  
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 Quarterly disbursements in the vehicle finance portfolio were lower (led by weak demand for 2W and 

tractor segments) due to election and extreme climatic conditions. The management expects the growth 

in vehicle loans to improve as the year progresses. 

 The disbursement yield in vehicle finance stood at ~13% for the quarter. 

 Microfinance grew 15.8% YoY, while it declined 5.5% QoQ. The growth was driven by client acquisitions 

whereas disbursements were lower combined due to seasonality factors combined with disturbances due 

to the general elections.  

 Collection efficiency was also impacted during the quarter owing to general elections and extreme climatic 

conditions. 

 The disbursement yield in MFI business stood in the range of 22-23%. 

 Corporate growth continues to be driven by mid and corporate. Going forward the management expects 

the advances growth to normalise and pick up. 

 The bank has already slowed down its MFI business in Orissa (by over Rs.30bn over last 2 quarters) and 

Punjab while it is currently slowing down in eastern UP. Further, the bank is anticipating certain issues 

which have started to develop in the state of Jharkhand and hence has started scaling down its business 

there as well. 

 Bharat franchise continued to grow steadily with the merchant book growing at 17% on a oy basis. The 

GNPA from Bharat financial stood at ~3800mn. 

 The diamond business reversed its declining trajectory during the quarter led by decent demand in the 

sector. 

 The share of retail deposit stood at 43.7% in Q1FY25. Retail deposits as per LCR grew by 16% on a YoY 

basis and by 3% on a QoQ basis. 

 The affluent segment deposits improved by 23% with affluent AUM up by 25% on a YoY basis. The NRI 

deposits grew by 33% on a Yoy and 9% on a QoQ basis. 

 The bank’s reliance on bulk deposits remained low with CD at 2.5%. 
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Asset Quality: 

 Restructured book continued to run down and stood at 0.34%. The bank continued to maintain its 

contingent provision of Rs.1000mn. 

 The annual credit costs stood at 121 bps for Q1FY25. Full year credit cost expects t remain between 110-

120 bps which includes the excess provision the bank holds on its MFI portfolio. 

Future Guidance 

 The timely onset of monsoon and budget led push has led the management to believe that the demand in 

vehicle finance to improve. 

 The bank is revamping its on-boarding journey and its credit assessment engines using advanced data 

analytics capabilities. 

 The bank will maintain its share of unsecured mix in the overall portfolio at 5% of the total loan portfolio. 

 Management remains confident to achieve a loan growth of 18-23% led by;  

 MFI and merchant acquiring – 22-24% YoY, vehicle finance 18-20% YoY,  Other retail book – 28-30% YoY; 

within corporate book, small corporate – 18-20% YoY, mid-corporate – 14-16% YoY and large corporate – 

10-12% YoY. 

 Further, the loan mix is expected to remain in the ratio of 56:44 in favour of retail to corporate. 

 Opex growth has started normalizing and the management expects the operating leverage to kick in over 

the next couple of quarters. Hence, the management is confident of improving its growth and delivering 

higher profitability going forward. 

 The management re-iterated that the bank is adequately capitalized with no need for additional capital in 

the foreseeable future. 

 The slowdown in unsecured and vehicle finance portfolio was intentional considering external factors like 

the general elections. The management expects the same to normalise going forward and is confident 

about achieving the stated overall advances growth for full year FY25. 
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 In the vehicle finance portfolio, the management does not expect any major movement in HCV segment 

since it seems to have peaked already. However, the management expects the tractor segment which has 

been slow, to grow in double digits. 

 The management expects the NIMs to remain range-bound and to be stabilize between 4.2% - 4.3% for 

FY25. 

 The management expects the retail advances portfolio to grow by 28-30% during the year. 

Digital banking initiatives: 

 The banks Indie app continues to see strong traction with more than 1.3mn clients userbase. 

 The bank is also in the process of launching a revamped “Indie for business” app which it expects to go live 

in the next few weeks. 

 The flagship digital retail lending platform continued to see improved traction with 100% of the retail 

personal loans and credit cards disbursements being done digitally using the apps. 
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly Snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March Q1FY25 Q1FY24 Q4FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Interest Income 1,25,468 1,07,297 1,21,985 16.9 2.9 

Interest Expenses 71,391 58,625 68,221 21.8 4.6 

Net Interest Income 54,076 48,671 53,765 11.1 0.6 

NIM (%) 4.25 4.29 4.26 -4 bps -1 bps 

Non-Interest Income 24,413 22,098 25,005 10.5 (2.4) 

Operating Income 78,489 70,769 78,769 10.9 (0.4) 

Staff Cost 10,397 8,629 10,491 20.5 (0.9) 

Other Op Exp 28,825 23,839 28,007 20.9 2.9 

Total Operating Expenses 39,222 32,468 38,498 20.8 1.9 

Cost to Income (%) 50.0 45.9 48.9 409 bps 110 bps 

Operating Profit 39,267 38,301 40,271 2.5 (2.5) 

Provisions 10,498 9,916 8,991 5.9 16.8 

PBT 28,769 28,385 31,280 1.4 (8.0) 

Tax 7,247 7,149 7,812 1.4 (7.2) 

-effective tax rate 25.2 25.2 25.0 1 bps 22 bps 

PAT 21,522 21,236 23,469 1.3 (8.3) 

EPS (Rs) 27.6 27.4 30.2 1.0 (8.3) 

BV (Rs) 842.1 736.5 806.8 14.3 4.4 

Deposits 39,85,130 34,70,470 38,47,929 14.8 3.6 

Advances 34,78,980 30,13,170 34,32,983 15.5 1.3 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 2: ROE Decomposition 

(%) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

NII 3.9 4.1 4.2 4.2 4.3 

Fees 1.8 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.8 

Other Income 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Net Revenue 5.8 6.0 6.2 6.1 6.2 

Op.Exp 2.5 2.7 2.9 3.0 3.0 

Op.Profit 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.2 

Provisions 1.7 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.8 

PBT 1.6 2.3 2.5 2.3 2.4 

Tax 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

PAT 1.2 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8 

Leverage (x) 8.4 8.4 8.3 8.3 8.5 

ROE 10.1 14.4 15.3 14.7 15.4 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 3: One-year forward P/ABV (FY14-19) 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

Exhibit 4: One-year forward P/ABV (15-25) 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 5: Advances growth continued to show growth momentum albeit at a slower pace 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 6: Slippage ratio increased QoQ. 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 7: Net Interest margin remained stable on a QoQ basis 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 8: Asset quality remained stable QoQ. 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 9: Deposits growth moderated sequentially 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 10: CASA per Branch  Exhibit 11: Deposit per Branch 

  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 12: Branch addition trajectory 
Exhibit 13: Branch addition declined sharply during 
the qtr 

  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 14: Return on Assets declined on a 
sequential basis 

Exhibit 15: Cost to Income Ratio inched up QoQ 

  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 16: Cost of Deposits remained stable 
sequentially 

Exhibit 17: Yield on Advance declined marginally 
QoQ 

  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 18: Return on Equity dipped on a sequential 
basis in line with ROA 

Exhibit 19: Credit cost inched up sequentially 

  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

 

5.8

6.1

6.4
6.4 6.5 6.5

5.4

5.6

5.8

6.0

6.2

6.4

6.6

Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25

12.0

12.2
12.3

12.5

12.7
12.6

11.6

11.8

12.0

12.2

12.4

12.6

12.8

Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25

15.3 15.2 15.3 15.5
15.2

13.5

12.5

13.0

13.5

14.0

14.5

15.0

15.5

16.0
Q

4
FY

23

Q
1

FY
24

Q
2

FY
24

Q
3

FY
24

Q
4

FY
24

Q
1

FY
25

1.5
1.3

1.3
1.2

1.1
1.2

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

1.4

1.6

Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25



 

 

IndusInd Bank | Q1FY25 Result Review 

14 
 

Exhibit 20: Cost to Assets improved sequentially Exhibit 21: Capital adequacy ratio remained strong 

  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 22: Composition of Advances-In Mn 

Product Wise Advances (In Mn) Q1FY25 Q1FY24 Q4FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Commercial Vehicle Loans 3,38,340 2,93,200 3,32,390 15.4 1.8 

Utility Vehicle Loans 2,66,290 98,130 2,56,580 171.4 3.8 

Small CV 40,600 35,610 40,180 14.0 1.0 

2Wheeler Loans 50,400 47,780 51,030 5.5 (1.2) 

Car Loans - 1,11,100 - (100.0) NA 

Tractor 85,720 95,160 89,550 (9.9) (4.3) 

Equipment Financing 1,16,830 1,02,340 1,14,220 14.2 2.3 

Credit Cards 1,07,860 89,780 1,07,310 20.1 0.5 

LAP 1,11,690 99,530 1,08,110 12.2 3.3 

PL/MA/BL/AHL/Others 2,51,230 1,78,290 2,53,840 40.9 (1.0) 

Business Banking 1,66,830 1,48,070 1,67,320 12.7 (0.3) 

Micro Finance 3,70,460 3,19,810 3,91,920 15.8 (5.5) 

Corporate Banking 15,72,730 13,94,370 15,20,530 12.8 3.4 

Total 34,78,980 30,13,170 34,32,980 15.5 1.3 
 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 23: Composition of Advances (%) 

Product Wise Advances (%) Q1FY25 Q1FY24 Q4FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Commercial vehicle loans 9.7 9.7 9.7 -1 bps 4 bps 

Utility vehicle loans 7.7 3.3 7.5 440 bps 18 bps 

Small CV 1.2 1.2 1.2 -1 bps 0 bps 

2Wheeler loans 1.4 1.6 1.5 -14 bps -4 bps 

Car Loans - 3.7 - -396 bps NA 

Tractor 2.5 3.2 2.6 -69 bps -14 bps 

Equipment financing 3.4 3.4 3.3 -4 bps 3 bps 

Credit Cards 3.1 3.0 3.1 12 bps -3 bps 

LAP 3.2 3.3 3.1 -9 bps 6 bps 

PL/MA/BL/AHL/Others 7.2 5.9 7.4 130 bps -17 bps 

Business Banking 4.8 4.9 4.9 -12 bps -8 bps 

Micro Finance 10.6 10.6 11.4 3 bps -77 bps 

Corporate Banking 45.2 46.3 44.3 -107 bps 91 bps 

Total 100 100 100   
 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 24: Statement of Standard Assets & Other Provisions 

Product Wise Advances (In Mn) Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 

Specific Provision 40,410 41,240 42,800 44,320 46,550 49,620 

Floating Provisions 700 700 700 700 700 700 

Standard Contingent Provisions 19,000 17,000 15,200 13,000 10,000 10,000 

Standard Asset Provisions 13,130 13,450 13,970 14,400 14,850 15,050 

Loan Related Provisions 73,240 72,390 72,670 72,420 72,100 75,370 

Provision Coverage Ratio (%) 71 71 71 71 71 71 

Total loan related Provisions (% of GNPA) 126 121 118 114 108 106 
 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Financial Summary 

Profit & Loss Account                                      (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Net interest income 1,35,279 1,50,008 1,75,921 2,06,159 2,35,898 2,78,995 

    Change (yoy, %) 12% 11% 17% 17% 14% 18% 

Fees 50,710 68,049 81,858 89,766 1,01,033 1,19,219 

Other Income 14,876 4,664 -195 4,194 3,380 3,841 

Net Revenue 2,00,865 2,22,721 2,57,585 3,00,119 3,40,311 4,02,054 

Operating expenses 83,598 95,593 1,14,120 1,42,635 1,64,204 1,92,729 

Employee expenses 22,135 24,883 30,305 38,953 44,462 51,432 

Other expenses 61,463 70,709 83,815 1,03,682 1,19,742 1,41,296 

Pre-Provision Profit 1,17,267 1,27,129 1,43,465 1,57,484 1,76,107 2,09,326 

    Change (yoy, %) 9% 8% 13% 10% 12% 19% 

Provision 79,425 65,392 44,868 37,987 45,437 53,646 

PBT 37,841 61,737 98,596 1,19,497 1,30,670 1,55,680 

Taxes 9,478 15,625 24,699 29,918 32,890 39,185 

    Effective tax rate (%) 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 

Net profit 28,364 46,111 73,897 89,579 97,780 1,16,495 

    Change (yoy, %) -36% 63% 60% 21% 9% 19% 

EPS 36.7 59.5 95.2 115.1 125.6 149.7 

Return on Equity (%) 7.3 10.1 14.4 15.3 14.7 15.4 

Return on Assets (%) 0.8 1.2 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8 
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Balance Sheet   (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Capital 7,734 7,747 7,759 7,783 7,783 7,783 

Reserves 4,25,920 4,69,226 5,38,458 6,19,153 6,99,922 8,00,851 

Networth 4,33,654 4,76,972 5,46,217 6,26,936 7,07,705 8,08,634 

Deposits 25,62,050 29,36,813 33,64,381 38,47,929 44,65,866 52,67,948 

   Current deposits 3,60,601 3,68,389 5,09,179 5,77,189 6,69,880 7,90,192 

   Saving deposits 7,10,654 8,88,256 8,41,284 9,61,982 11,16,467 13,16,987 

   Term deposit 14,90,794 16,80,168 20,13,918 23,08,758 26,79,520 31,60,769 

Borrowings 5,13,228 4,73,232 4,90,112 4,76,114 5,18,347 5,94,668 

Other liabilities 1,20,796 1,32,728 1,77,330 1,98,372 2,80,115 3,19,347 

Total Liab. & Equity 36,29,727 40,19,746 45,78,042 51,49,352 59,72,033 69,90,598 

       

Cash 5,63,272 6,82,745 5,65,112 3,68,016 4,23,765 4,99,962 

Advances 21,25,954 23,90,515 28,99,237 34,32,983 40,50,920 47,80,085 

Investments 6,96,947 7,09,708 8,31,162 10,65,267 11,88,153 13,72,632 

Fixed Assets 18,094 18,487 19,926 21,978 21,978 21,978 

Other Assets 2,25,461 2,18,291 2,62,604 2,61,108 2,87,219 3,15,941 

Total assets 36,29,727 40,19,746 45,78,042 51,49,352 59,72,033 69,90,598 
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Financial Ratios   (%) 

Year-end: March FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Growth       

Deposits 26.8 14.6 14.6 14.4 16.1 18.0 

Advances 2.8 12.4 21.3 18.4 18.0 18.0 

NII 12.2 10.9 17.3 17.2 14.4 18.3 

Pre-Provision Profit 8.9 8.4 12.9 9.8 11.8 18.9 

Net Profit (35.8) 62.6 60.3 21.2 9.2 19.1 

Spreads       

Yield on Assets 9.7 8.9 9.3 10.4 10.6 10.6 

Cost of Funds 5.2 4.7 5.0 5.9 6.1 6.1 

NIM 4.4 4.2 4.4 4.5 4.5 4.5 

CASA 41.8 42.8 40.1 40.0 40.0 40.0 

Operating Efficiency       

Cost-to-Income 41.6 42.9 44.3 47.5 48.3 47.9 

Cost-to-Assets 2.5 2.5 2.7 2.9 3.0 3.0 

Asset Quality       

GNPA 2.7 2.3 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.7 

NNPA 1.1 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5 

Provision Coverage 60.2 71.0 69.4 71.3 72.6 70.0 

Credit Cost 3.8 2.9 1.7 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Capital Adequacy       

CAR 17.4 18.4 17.9 17.6 16.5 15.9 

Tier I 16.8 16.8 16.4 16.3 15.6 15.1 

Valuation       

EPS 37 60 95 115 126 150 

ABV 535 606 682 782 886 1,008 

P/E 38.3 23.6 14.7 12.2 11.2 9.4 

P/ABV 2.6 2.3 2.1 1.8 1.6 1.4 

ROE 7.3 10.1 14.4 15.3 14.7 15.4 

ROA 0.8 1.2 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8 

RORWA 1.1 1.6 2.3 2.4 2.1 2.1 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Notes 
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